505796056 11/27/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5842885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESTERN ONTARIO COMMUNTY FUTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ASSOCIATION	11/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

TEREPAC CORPORATION			
621 COLBY DRIVE, SUITE 5			
WATERLOO			
ONTARIO			
CANADA			
N2V 1B4			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8522848
Patent Number:	8389057
Patent Number:	8124452
Patent Number:	8513110
Patent Number:	8759713
Patent Number:	8020290
Patent Number:	8031217
Patent Number:	8387238
Patent Number:	8153517
Application Number:	11520386
Application Number:	12484221
Application Number:	13784813
Application Number:	13784849
Application Number:	62052128

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(860)218-9683

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: Email:	860-275-6743					
	smason@mccarter.com					
Correspondent Name:	SHARON MASON					
Address Line 1:		SYLUM STREET				
Address Line 2:	36TH FLOOR					
Address Line 4:	HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DAVID PENTON				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DAVID PENTON				
SIGNATURE:		/s/ David Penton				
DATE SIGNED:		11/27/2019				
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).						
Total Attachments: 8						
source=Terepac Final executed IF	source=Terepac Final executed IP Release#page1.tif					
source=Terepac Final executed IF	P Rele	ase#page2.tif				
source=Terepac Final executed IP Release#page3.tif						
source=Terepac Final executed IP Release#page4.tif						
source=Terepac Final executed IP Release#page5.tif						
source=Terepac Final executed IP Release#page6.tif						
source=Terepac Final executed IP Release#page7.tif						
source=Terepac Final executed IP Release#page8.tif						

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE

This Intellectual Property Security Interest Release (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of November 25, 2019, is made and entered into by Western Ontario Community Future Development Corporation Association (the "<u>Grantee</u>") in favor of Terepac Corporation, a Canadian Corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Except as otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the IP Security Agreement (defined below).

A. WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee, among others, entered into that certain Loan Agreement dated as of November 6, 2014 (as amended, modified, restated, and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

B. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor and the Grantee, among others, entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 6, 2014 (as amended, modified, restated, and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

C. WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Security Agreement and (ii) the Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) entered into on November 6, 2014 by the Grantor in favor of the Grantee (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor has granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in, and lien on, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of its intellectual property, including without limitation, those patents and trademarks set forth on Exhibits A and B hereto (collectively, the <u>"IP Collateral"</u>);

D. WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) with respect to the Patents on November 6, 2014 at Reel 034120, Frame 0129; and (ii) with respect to the Trademarks on December 3, 2014 at Reel 005412, Frame 0921; and

E. WHEREAS, the Grantee wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all security interests, liens and encumbrances on or relating to the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantee agrees as follows:

1. Termination and Release.

The Grantee, without representation or warranty, hereby (i) releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor its security interest in and lien on any and all right, title and interest in the IP Collateral, (ii) assigns to the Grantor, any right, title, and interest in the IP Collateral that Grantee may possess and (iii) terminates the IP Security Agreement with respect to the IP Collateral.

The Grantee will, at any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Grantor or Terecircuits Corporation (the "Grantor Designee"), at Grantor's expense, promptly execute and deliver any and all further instruments and documents and take such further action

as the Grantor may reasonably request to effectuate, evidence or reflect of public record, the release of the security interests and liens referred to in this Agreement.

The Grantee hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks, as applicable, record this Agreement.

2. <u>Miscellaneous</u>

(a) THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANY OTHER STATE.

(b) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE TO FOLLOW]

(M)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Intellectual Property Security Interest Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

WESTERN ONTARIO COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By:

Name: DAMA /52704/ Title: Differal.

Μuγ

EXHIBIT A

Patent Properties

Patent #	Date filed	Date granted	Appl. #	Pub. #	Pub. date	Title		
8,522,848	04/06/09	3 Sep 2013	12/418,611	20100252186	10/07/10	Method and apparatuses for assembling components onto substrates		
8,389,057	04/06/09	5 Mar 2013	12/418,612	20100255179	10/07/10	Systems and methods for printing electronic device		
8,124,452	06/14/09	28 Feb 2012	12/484,219	20100313413	12/16/10	assembly		
8,513,110	06/14/09 06/14/09	20 Aug 2013	12/484,221 12/484,222	20100314751 20100314718	12/16/10 12/16/10	Processes and structures for IC fabrication		
						Processes and structures for IC		
						fabrication		
8,759,713 8,020,290	06/14/09 06/14/09	24 Jun 2014 20 Sep 2011	12/484,225 12/484,227	20100314734 20100313414	12/16/10 12/16/10	Processes and structures for		
8,031,217	06/14/09	4 Oct 2011	12/484,229	20100315476	12/16/10	beveled slope integrated circuits for interconnect		
8,387,238	06/14/09	5 Mar 2013	12/484,230	20100314719	12/16/10	fabrication		
8,153,517	06/14/09	2 Dec 2011	12/484,232	20100314735	12/16/10	Processes and structures for IC fabrication Processes for IC		
Abandoned	05/23/03		444,395	20040235267	11/25/04	fabrication Processes and structures for IC fabrication Processes and structures		
Abandoned	09/13/06		11/520,386	20070009827	01/11/07	for IC fabrication Processes and structures		

 $\|\omega\|$

Patent Applications							
				Methods to fabricate integrated			
06/14/09	11/18/14	12/484,221	20100314751	12/16/10	circuits	by	assembling
					componen	its	
03/04/13		13/784,813	20130192523	08/01/13	Systems	and met	hods for
03/04/13		13/784,849	20130193561	08/01/13	printing assembly	electronic	device
TER-005-PRO 11/29/1	62/052,128				Processes fabrication	and struct	ures for IC
	•				Method an content to	d system fo a mobile de	•

Nur? .

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARK SCHEDULE

TRADEMARKS:

Case Ref.	Official No.	Title	Case Status	Country	Property Type
K6001912CA	1,571,341	GIVING VOICE TO THE WORLD	Application Allowed	Canada	Trade-mark
K6001912US	85/620,821	GIVING VOICE TO THE WORLD	Under Suspension	U.S.A.	Trademark
K6001913CA	1,571,391	TERETAG	Application Allowed	Canada	Trade-mark
K6001913US	85/601,445	TERETAG	Under Suspension	U.S.A.	Trademark

(m) _

OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

DOMAINS:

Terebit.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until Oct 31, 2014 Terechip.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2017 Tereseed.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2017 Teregrape.com ([an 26, 2012] - active until 2017 Terejuice.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2017 Terevine.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2017 Terewine.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2017 Tereburst.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2017 Teregraph.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2017 Terevision.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2017 Terephone.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2016 Teremobile.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2016 Terepatch.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2016 Terebridge.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2016 Terecloud.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2016 Teresmart.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2016 Terething.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2016 Terethings.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2016 Terenetofthings.com (Jan 26, 2012) - active until 2016 teretag.com (added Feb. 4, 2012) - active until 2016 terehertz.com (added Feb. 5, 2012) - active until 2016 terebite.com (added Feb. 5, 2012) - active until 2016 Terestick.com (added Feb 9, 2012) - active until 2016 teretap.com (added April 14, 2012) - expires Apr 14, 2016 teretaps.com (added April 14, 2012) - expires Apr 14, 2016 terepuc.com (added April 13, 2013) - active until 2015 teresense.com (added April 13, 2013) - active until 2015 teresensor.com (added April 13, 2013) - active until 2015 tereshelf.com (added April 13, 2013) - active until 2015 tereprice.com (added April 13, 2013) - active until 2015 tereskid.com (added April 13, 2013) - active until 2015 teresticker.com (added April 13, 2013) - active until 2015 terebrand.com - added June 12, 2013 - active until 2016

iotroi.com - added June 12, 2013 - active until 2016 iotadnetwork.com (added Oct 5, 2013) - active until 2016 iotjunction.com (added Oct 5, 2013) - active until 2016 www.terefind.com - added -Nov 18, 2013 - active until 2016 www.tereseek.com- added -Nov 18, 2013 - active until 2016 www.teresmell.com- added -Nov 18, 2013 www.teresmell.com- added -Nov 18, 2013 www.tereteate.com- added -Nov 18, 2013 www.tereteate.com- added -Nov 18, 2013 www.tereteate.com- added -Nov 18, 2013 www.teresee.com- added -Nov 18, 2013 www.teresee.com- added -Nov 18, 2013 www.teresee.com- added -Nov 18, 2013 www.tereseate.com- added -Nov 18, 2013

M.

DOMAINS CONTINUED:

www.terewhere.com (for finding stuff) - added - Nov 18, 2013 www.terewear.com (smart wearables) - added - Nov 18, 2013 www.teredocs.com (document tracking) - added - Nov 18, 2013 www.teredoc.com (quantified self/mobile health) - added - Nov 18, 2013 www.datapotion.com --- added Dec 2, 2013 www.m2madnetwork.com ---- added Feb. 4, 2014 www.terecircuits.com - added Mar. 11, 2014 www.terecircuit.com - added Mar. 11, 2014 www.terepacdata.com --- added Mar. 26, 2014 teresight.com - expires Apr. 25, 2015 talktothings.com --- expires April 20, 2016 terepackage.com --- expires May 9, 2016 terepacautomation.com -expires July 17, 2016 terepachrand.com - expires July 17, 2016 terepacdigital.com - expires July 17, 2016 terepacelectronics.com --- expires July 17, 2016 terescript.com --- expires April 3, 2017 iotheacons.com - expires April 16, 2017 Terepac.com - expires Dec 2015 Terepac.info - expires April 2015 Terepac.net - expires Dec 2015 Thetinvelectronicscompany.com - expires May 2016 Thetinyelectronicscompany.net --- expires May 2016 Tinyelectronicscompany.com-expires May 2016 Tinyelectronicscompany.net --- expires May 2016 Roundoo.com --- expires 2017 Teresecure.com - added July 2014 IoEadnetwork.com --- added July 2014 Teredynamic.com - added Sept 2014

** note most domains bought for 2 years (or more) and send notifications when about to expire, as per Apr 2, 2013 **

PATENT REEL: 051132 FRAME: 0234

RECORDED: 11/27/2019